During the financial year 2015-16, pursuant to the resolutions passed by the Compensation and Remuneration Committee 
of the Board of Directors by way of circulation, Independent Directors, employees including ex-employees exercised 
their stock options for shares which were already vested in their name. During this exercise, 871,696 (Eight Hundred 
and Seventy One Thousand Six Hundred and Ninety Six only) i.e. 1.09% Equity shares of the total Paid-up Capital were 
transferred from PSPL ESOP Management Trust to the eligible employees including ex-employees at an aggregate value of 
` 107.13 Million under various ESOP Schemes of your Company.

Pursuant to the resolutions passed by the members of your Company by way of Postal Ballot on March 21, 2016, your